## GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

AGRICULTURE – RKVY 2014-15 – Sanction of and amount of Rs.63.17 Crores to the A.P. State towards the balance amount of  $1^{\rm st}$  installment of Addl. Central Assistance under Normal RKVY and sub schemes of the RKVY during 2014-15 – BRO issued for an amount of Rs.63,17,00,000/fro implementation of RKVY to the Commissioner & Director of Agriculture, A.P., Hyderabad – Administrative sanction accorded – Orders – Issued.

## AGRICULTURE & CO-OPERATION (AGRI.Ii.I) DEPARTMENT

G.O.RT.No. 579. Date:29-10-2014.

Read the following:

- 1. From the Commissioner & Director of Agriculture, AP, Hyderabad Letter No.RKVY/AP/9/2014 , dated 13-10-2014
- 2. G.O.Rt.No.2620, Finance (EBS-II-A-C-AHFCS-E) Department, dated 28-10-2014.

\* \* \*

## **ORDER**:-

The Commissioner & Director of Agriculture, AP, Hyderabad in the reference 1<sup>st</sup> read above, has requested the Government to issue BRO and administrative sanction for an amount of Rs.63.17 crores duly permitting the Department for drawing and keeping the amount at the disposal of Director, SAMETI in the PD Account No.63/APSHQT for implementing RKVY schemes during 2014-15.

- 2. The Finance (EBS-II-A-C-AHFCS-E) Department, in the reference 2<sup>nd</sup> read above, have issued B.R.O. for an amount of Rs.63,17,00,000/- (Rupees sixty three crores and seventeen lakhs only) under plan from the BE provision 2014-15 towards meeting the expenditure for implementation of Normal RKVY and Sub-Schemes of RKVY under the Heads of Account mentioned therein.
- 3. Government, after careful examination, hereby accord administrative sanction for an amount of Rs.63,17,00,000/- (Rupees sixty three crores and seventeen lakhs only) to the Commissioner & Director of Agriculture, AP, Hyderabad, released in the reference 2<sup>nd</sup> read above, for drawing and keeping the amount at the disposal of Director, SAMETI in the PD Account No.63/APSHQT for implementing RKVY schemes during 2014-15 under the Heads of Account mentioned therein.
- 4. The Commissioner & Director of Agriculture, AP, Hyderabad, shall take necessary further action in the matter.
- 5. This order issues based on the B.R.O. issued by Finance (EBS-II-A-C-AHFCS-E) Department vide G.O.  $2^{nd}$  read above.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

ANIL CHANDRA PUNETHA, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

To

The Commissioner & Director of Agriculture, AP, Hyderabad.

Copy to

The Director of Treasuries & Accounts, AP, Hyderabad. The Pay & Accounts Officer, Hyderabad. The Accountant General, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad. Finance ( (EBS-II-A-C-AHFCS-E) Department. PS to Prl. Secretary to Government, A&C Dept. SF/SC

//FORWARDED BY ORDDR//